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Department of Environment and Natural Resources
Ground Water Ouality Program

523 East Capitol Avenue
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After business howrs -~ {605) 773-3231
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J_@ DEPARTMENT of ENVIRONMENT
and NATURAL RESOURCES

JOE FOSS BUILDING
523 EAST CAPITOL
PIERRE, SOUTH DAKOTA 57501-3182

www _state.sd.us/denr

(REAT FACES, GREATPLACES
October 25, 2002

Amy Hoppman
Casey’s General Store
P.O. Box 3001
Ankeny, IA 50021

SUBJECT:  Department of Environment and Natural Resources File Number — 2002.237 -
pertaining to the petroleum release from the underground storage tanks at Casey’s
General Store, 701 N. Main in Mitchell, SD.

Dear Ms. Hoppman:

The Department of Environment and Natural Resources is contacting you regarding the above
referenced release. This office has recorded available information about this release on an initial spill
report form (enclosed for your review). The procedures for assessment and remediation of a release

O such as this were developed to prevent pollution of the waters of the State. In this situation, the
following steps must be taken:

e By November 22, 2002, please complete and return the attached Written Contamination Incident
Follow Up Report form (Make sure that you fill in the Latitude and Longitude or provide a
legal description of the spill site- this is a standardized form so some questions will not apply to
this situation, just skip those questions).

¢ Inaddition, please provide a copy of your consultant’s report for this site.

The department has assigned Scott Bickler as the project manager of this case. Once Scott has
reviewed all of the information on this case he will contact you to discuss any further actions that may
be needed. If you have any questions, please contact Scott Bickler at (605) 362-3500 or me. Thank you
for your cooperation and assistance in protecting the quality of the water resources of South Dakota.

Sincerely, J
Kim MclIntosh

Ground-Water Quality Program
Phone: (605) 773-3296

Enclosures

cc: Dennis Rounds, Petroleum Release Compensation Fund, Pierre
Allan Miller, Davison County Emergency Management
Jerry Zutz, GeoTek, Sioux Falls
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DENR FILE #: aoogxa%j. I3

WRITTEN CONTAMINATION INCIDENT FOLLOW-UP REPORT
\ ) (Page 1 of 2)

RETURN SOUTH DAKOTA DEFARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENT AND §
COMPLETED GROUND WATER QUALITY PROGRAM

FORM JOE FOSS BUILDING g

TO 523 EAST CAPITCL AVENUE

PIERRE SD 57501-3181

sirenave: CAEY'S GEnNERAL STORE-
SPILL LOCATION: M fchell, South  DAKg
LATITUDELONGITUDE: $4° UL min 57 Xc I° Imin 34 Sec

" LEGAL LOCATION (TOWNSHIP/RANGE): 1.

e 3& (o6 Wes+
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DATE OF SPILL OR WHEN DETECTED: (I'#0bey G, 2002 mime.
WHAT WAS THE DURATION OF THE RELEASE? un Lhown
SUBSTANCE(S) RELEASED: _Linleaded (»\C\,xoi ine.

QUANTITY RELEASED: [J\\{ nn

CHEMICAL NAME: |nlericled 9;}(03{ ne. CAS #
IS SUBSTANCE ON THE “SARA 302 LIST”?  YES NO____ poNTKNow X
“CERCLA HAZARDOUS SUBSTANCE LIST”? YES NO X._ DON'TKNOW

“SOUTH DAKOTA REGULATED SUBSTANCE™?  YES NO DON'T KNOW _X

CONSULTANT: G EoTek, EnNGiamineg - 'UEEEH Zufz-

IDENTIFY KNOWN HEALTH Risks: N fx

WHAT PERTINENT MEDICAL ADVICE WAS ISSUED? N f¢
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UTILITIES INVESTIGATED (WATER, SEWER, TELEPHONE, CATV, STORM WATER, OTHER): Ni !‘\_]E




FOLLOW-UP REPORT CONTINUED
(Page 2 of 2)

41

DENRFILE # A0 R . A3

ENVIRONMENTAL MEDIA IMPACTED (SURFACE SOIL, SUBSURFACE SOIL > 3° BELOW GROUND,
GROUND WATER, SURFACE WATER, INDOOR AIR, OUTDOOR AIR, ETC.).

Surface Sedl J Subburface Seil 72 3
DISTANCE TO AND NAME OF CLOSEST SURFACE WATER OR DRAINAGE:
Yo nile southwest fo Dry Creek
DEPTH/DISTANCE TO AND NAME OF CLOSEST AQUIFER , 10hi L1¢
DEPTH/DISTANCE TO NEAREST DRINKING WATERWELL: unKr\DUJ N
CUBIC YARDS OF SOIL EXCAVATED/TREATED: 70 UM‘LS’

' WAS FREE PHASE OR POOLED PRODUCT PRESENT? C)

DIMENSIONS OF EXCAVATION: DEF ﬁﬁonﬂc Letort
CONTAMINATED MATERIALS DISPOSAL SITE: Soi | Tee, LLC.

DATE MATERIAL WAS DISPOSED OF: (Y{iber 9- [0, 2002
IMMEDIATE CORRECTIVE ACTION TAKEN AND ADDITIONAL WORK PLANNED:
impacked St winS extavated

Oddifionad  QSESSMent PiannwL ,

SIGNATURE OF RESPONSIBLE PARTY:

White and Yellow copies - DENR
Pink copy - Keep For Your Files



ﬁ DEPARTMENT of ENVIRONMENT
and NATURAL RESOURCES

PMB 2020
JOE FOSS BUILDING
523 EAST CAPITOL
PIERRE, SOUTH DAKOTA 57501-3182

www.state.sd.us/denr

EAEAT EACES. GREAT PLACES

August 31, 2007

Jill Reams-Widder

Casey’s General Stores, Inc.
PO Box 3001

Ankeny, Iowa 50021 - 8045

RE: No Further Action at Casey’s General Store, 701 North Main Street, Mitchell, SD - DENR #2002.237

Dear Ms. Reams-Widder:

Staff from the South Dakota Department of Environment and Natural Resources (DENR) have reviewed the
available information on the petroleum release at the above referenced property in Mitchell, South Dakota, and
determined active cleanup can stop. As a result of this determination, DENR is placing this release case in the No
Further Action category. This release has not been cleaned to state soil or ground water quality standards; but
DENR has determined, based on information submitted by your consultant there is no current risk to human health
“or the environment.

It should be noted soil contaminated above department action levels may exist on site. If construction activities
result in contaminated soil being removed it must be properly disposed at a permitted facility.

In addition if future exposure pathways are created or if problems arise from remaining contamination associated
with this release, Casey General Stores will be responsible for doing any additional assessment or clean up
activities. Casey General Stores may also be responsible for further assessment and cleanup actions if there is a
change in the use of this property or adjacent affected properties that increases the risk to human health and the
environment from contamination associated with this release. The No Further Action designation will be recorded
in DENR's release database and can be found at our internet website.

All monitoring wells associated with this site must be property abandoned in accordance with DENR’s Well
Construction Standards ARSD 74:02:04 and written documentation must be submitted to DENR showing the wells
have been properly abandoned. Prior to well abandonment any free phase product encountered must be removed
and properly disposed.

If you have questions or concerns about your site’s No Further Action designation, please contact Scott Bickler of
my staff at (605) 362-3500. Thank you for your cooperation in protecting South Dakota’s water resources.

Slg%;:
Steven M. Pirner
Secretary

cy: Jerry Zutz, Geotek Engineering
Dennis Rounds, SD Petroleum Release Compensation Fund
James Montgomery, Davison County Emergency Management
Scott Bickler, DENR - SF



ﬂ@ DEPARTMENT of ENVIRONMENT
and NATURAL RESOURCES

PMB 2020
JOE FOSS BUILDING
523 EAST CAPITOL
PIERRE, SOUTH DAKOTA 57501-3182

www.state.sd.us/denr

(AEAT FAES GREAT PLACES.
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August 28, 2007 © éﬂ |
7, /3 o /0’7

Memorandum To: Bill Markley

RE:  Proposed No Further Action at Casey’s General Store, 701 North Main Street., Mitchell, SD
DENR File # 2002.237

General

The site is located at the northwest comer of the intersection of North Main and West 7" Ave. in the central part of
Mitchell. At the time the release was discovered the site consisted of a convenience store building, a dispenser
island, and two gasoline underground storage tanks (USTs). Contamination was discovered in October 2002 during
the replacement of fuel lines.

Surrounding land use is generally commercial. A private restdence is located to immediately to the west of the site.
An apartment complex is also located to the west of the site.

Assessment/Corrective Actions

Contamination at the property was found during construction activities to upgrade the distribution piping. The old
dispensers and piping were removed and new dispensers, piping and canopy were installed. Approximately, 70
cubic yards of material were removed during the upgrading excavation. Since complete removal of the
contamination was not achieved by excavation additional assessment work was done.

Five soil borings were drilled at the site in April 2003. Two of these borings were converted to monitoring wells.
Following the installation of the wells free phase product was measured. As a result three additional wells were
installed.

To address the free phase product additional excavation was done in November 2005. This excavation removed
420 in-place cubic yards of soil.

over excavation ground water monitoring was continued to verify the absence of free phase product and to verify a
stable plume. These monitoring events have shown favorable results.

Geology

The state Geological Survey has mapped the area as being underlain by glacial till. Glacial till 1s a mixture of
boulders, sand, silt and clay. A bedrock formation lies approximately 1,000 feet below the site.

Soil borings drilled at the site show the subsurface to consist of silty clay and silty sand to about nine feet below
grade. Below that depth lean clay with some lenses of sand and silty clay was encountered. The deepest soil
borings extended to 17 feet below grade.



Ground Water

Although the site is not considered to overlay an aquifer ground water encountered. Ground water monitoring
began in April 2003 and continued until June 2007. The number of wells sampled and the sampling frequency have
varied over time. Contaminant concentrations have been decreasing or staying steady.

The depth of ground water has ranged from a high of 7.68 feet to a low of 10.48 feet below ground surface. The
ground water flow direction has generally been to the south.

Receptor Survey

Water hines. There is a ten inch diameter iron water main is located along the north side of West 7" Street. A six
inch PVC water main line is located under North Main Street to the east. The service line going to Casey’s is
believed to be copper. The service lines are reported to be buried at a depth of about five to six feet below grade.

Sanitary sewer lines. There is a 12 inch clay tile sewer main is located to the east under North Main Street, There
1s also a 10 inch clay tile sewer main in the alley to the west of the site. The main to the east is reported to be
buried about 9 ' feet below the ground surface. The main to the west is reported to be buried about 13 feet below
the ground surface. ' :

Storm sewer lines. There is a storm sewer catch basin near the southeast corner of the site. The storm sewer lines
are believed to be of concrete composition, relatively shallow (five feet) and located to the east under North Main
Street.

Other utilities. There are other buried electric lines in the area of contamination. There are other utilities (¢lectric,
telephone, natural gas) outside the area of contamination. These lines are suspected to be buried about two feet
deep. :

Vapor survey. A vapor survey of the nearest potential subsurface receptors was conducted on April 16, 2003 of
nearby sanitary sewer manholes. Elevated PID readings (>1.0) were not detected,

Nearby structures. The site building does not have a basement. The house and apartment building to the west of the
site are reported to have a basement.

Vicinity ground water use. No shallow wells are known to exist in the area. The site is not in a well head protection
area. The city of Mitchell receives its water from Lake Mitchell, which is located about two miles northeast of the
site.

Conclusion and Recommendation

» Site 1s not over a shallow aquifer or in well head protection area.

_»  Source of the release has been eliminated.

¢ Free product has been eliminated.

¢ Ground water and soil contamination above state standards still remains
e Monitoring has shown a stable to decreasing contaminant trend is present
¢ No completed exposure pathways have been identified.

Based on this information there appears to be no potential risks to human health or the environment. Therefore it is
recommended this site be placed in the No Further Action status.

T,

Ground-Water Quality Program



GEOTEK ENGINEERING 5 B
& TESTING SERVICES, INC.

909 East 50th Street North K003, A37

Sioux Falls, South Dakota 57104
605-335-5512 « FAX 605-335-0773
1-800-354-5512 www.geotekeng.com

June 26, 2007

Casey's General Stores, Inc.
PO Box 3001
Ankeny, lowa 50021-8045

 Attn: Ms. Jill Reams-Widder

Subj: Groundwater Monitoring Event
Casey's General Store
701 N. Main Street
Mitchell, South Dakota
GeoTek #02-A83
DENR #2002.237
PRCF #6643

Dear Ms. Reams-Widder:

Introduction

This correspondence presents the results of the Groundwater Monitoring Event for the referenced
project. We are transmitting one copy of our report. Additional copies are being sent as noted

below.

Purpose and Scope

The scope of our work was limited to:
1. Mobilizing an environmental technician to the site on June 13, 2007.

2. Checking monitoring well MW35 for the presence and thickness of free phase petroleum
product.

3. Measuring depth to groundwater in monitoring wells (MW1, & MW3-6).

4. Obtaining a groundwater sample from MW6 and submitting it to a chemistry laboratory for
benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene, xylenes, MTBE, and TPH as gasoline analysis.

Geotechnical Engineering « Construction Materials « Environmental * Indoor Air Quality/lndustrié! Hygiene




5. Preparing a semi-annual report presenting our data, opinions, and recommendations.
Authorization
This work was authorized by Casey's General Stores, Inc. acceptance of our August 15, 2006
amendment to the October 1, 2002 contract (SD Petroleum Release Compensation Fund (PRCF)
review letters of September 5, 2006 and October 1, 2002 respectively).

Water/Product Level Measurements

Depth to groundwater was measured in the monitoring wells on June 13, 2007. Depth to
groundwater was approximately 8' to 9' below grade. The monitoring well water level data is
presented in Table 1. A groundwater elevation map for the June 13, 2007 event is attached as
Fipure 1. The groundwater gradient appears to be to the south. This is consistent with previous
measurement events.

Free phase product was not measured in the wells checked on June 13, 2007. The previous product
measurements are summarized on Table 1. The groundwater level is the highest measured at the
site (period from 2003-2007). Less product thickness or occurrences would be expected with a
higher water table. '

Water Quality Sampling and Analvsis

A groundwater sample was collected from monitoring well MW6 on June 13, 2007. The sample
was submitted to a chemistry laboratory for hydrocarbon analysis. The sample was analyzed for
benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene, xylenes, MTBE, and TPH as gasoline. The water quality analytical
data is provided on Table 2 and the recent laboratory report is attached. Groundwater from MW6
had 0.326 ppm TPH as gasoline. The South Dakota groundwater quality standards are not
exceeded. '

Discussion
The August 9, 2006 DENR letter required semi-annual groundwater monitoring. This is the second
groundwater monitoring event since then. We understand DENR will review these results and

determine what future actions are warranted, if any.

Standard of Care

Recommendations contained in this report represent our professional opinions. These opimons are
based on information currently available and arrived at in accordance with currently accepted
hydrogeologic and engineering practices at this time and location. Other than this, no warranty 1s
implied or intended. '



Remarks

GeoTek Engineering & Testing Services, Inc. appreciates the opportunity to have been of service
on this project. Please contact us if you have questions concerning this report or project.

GeoTek Engineering & Testing Services, Inc.

( ,6%/4«( Vi Wé

Jerald K. Zutz, oV |
Project Engineer
CPRR #R060

cc: DENR, Pierre, Mr. Doug Miller
DENR, Sioux Falls, Mr. Scott Bickler
PRCEF, Pierre, Mr. John McVey
PRCF, Sioux Falls, Mr. Larry Headrick



TABLE 1

MONITORING WELL WATER LEVELS

CASEY'S GENERAL STORE
701 N. MAIN STREET
MITCHELIL, SOUTH DAKOTA
GEOTEK #02-A83
Sampling Top-of-Riser* Depth To Depth to Product Groundwater
Location Elevation(ft) Date Product(ft) Groundwater(ft) Thickness(ft) Elevation (ft)
MW1 98.52 4-30-03 -- 9.30 -- 89.22
7-28-03 - 9.12 - 89.40
11-20-03 - 942 - 89.10
2-12-04 -- 9.87 -~ 88.65
11-7-05 -- 9.65 -- 88.87
6-26-06 -- 9.26 -- 89.26
12-18-06 -- 9.61 -- 88.91
6-13-07 - 8.71 -- 89.81
MW?2 97.66 4-30-03 - 8.68 9.31 0.63 88.35
7-28-03 8.42 "~ 9.08 0.66 89.24
11-20-03 - 8.80 9.08 0.28 88.86 *
2-12-04 9.25 9.73 0.48 88.41 *
11-7-05 9.10 0.47 0.37 - 88.56
MW3 9728 7-28-03 . - 8.32 -- 88.96
11-20-03 -- 8.60 -- 88.68
2-12-04 -- 8.93 -- 88.35
11-7-05 -- 8.77 -- 88.51
6-26-06 - 8.41 -- 88.87
12-18-06 -- 8.72 - 88.56
6-13-07 - 7.68 - 89.60

Table Continued



TABLE 1 CONTINUED '
MONITORING WELL WATER LEVELS

CASEY'S GENERAL STORE
701 N. MAIN STREET
MITCHELL, SOUTH DAKOTA
GEOTEK #(2-A83
Sampling Top-of-Riser* Depth To Depth to Product Groundwater
Location Elevation(ft) Date Product(ft) Groundwater(ft) Thickness(ft) Elevation (ft)
MW4 98.31 7-28-03 -- 932 - 88.99
11-20-03 -- 9.91 - 88.40
2-12-04 - 10.48 - 87.83
11-7-05 - 9.99 - 88.32
6-26-06 - 942 -- 88.89
12-18-06 = 9.86 -- 88.45
6-13-07 -- 8.92 -- 89.39
MW35 67.12 7-28-03 -- 8.36 -- 88.76
11-20-03 -~ 8.83 - 88.29
2-12-04 -- 9.27 - 87.85
11-7-05 8.79 9.14 0.35 88.33
6-26-06 - 8.43 = 88.69
12-18-06 8.81 8.88 0.07 88.31
6-13-07 - 7.86 -- 89.26
MW6 97.00 6-26-06 - 8.34 -- 88.66
12-18-06 - 8.91 -- 88.09
6-13-07 - 7.77 - 89.23
Notes:

Top of riser elevations referenced the floor of the building (arbitrary datum).
See Figure | for well locations and estimated groundwater contour map.
* = trace of product bailed; new absorbent sock installed.



| TABLE 2
" GROUNDWATER SAMPLE ANALYTICAL DATA

CASEY'S GENERAL STORE
701 N. MAIN STREET
MITCHELL, SOUTH DAKOTA
GEOTEK #02-A83 -
Well Ethyl- TPH as
Number Date Benzene Toluene Benzene Xvlenes MTBE Gasoline
MWI1 4.30-03 0.010 <0.002 <0.002 <0.005 <0.002 <(.100
11-20-03 0.534 <0.002 <0.002 <0.005 <0.002 0.830
2-12-04 0.071 <0.002 <0.002 <0.005 <0.002 <0.100
MW3 7-28-03 <0.002 <0.002 <(0.002 <0.005 0.012 <0.100
11-20-03 <0.002 <0.002 <0.002 <0.005 <0.002 <0.100
2-12-04 <0.002 <(0.002 S <0.002 <0.005 0.012 <0.100
MW4 7-28-03 <0.002 <0.002 <0.002 . <0.005 <0.002 <0.100
11-20-03 <0.002 <0.002 <0.002 <0.005 <0.002 <0.100
2-12-04 <(.002 <0.002 <0.002 <0.005 <0.002 <0.100
MW5 7-28-03 3.70 7.57 0.20 2.89 <(.02 33.00
11-20-03 5.04 4.39 1.01 2.58 <0.02 23.70
2-12-04 3.700 - 4.080 0.820 0.320 0.042 20.500
MWe6 6-26-06 0.009 0.013 0.004 . <0.005 <0.002 5.670
12-18-06 0.010 <0.002 0.003 0.005 <0.002 3.800
6-13-07 <0.002. <0.002 <0.002 <0.005 <0.002 0.326
SDGWOS 0.005 1 0.7 10 10

Notes: All values in parts per million (ppm).

SDGWQS: South Dakota Groundwater Quality Standards (ARSD 74:03:15:03). Values in bold print exceed SDGWQS.
Recent laboratory report attached.

See Figure 1 for well locations.
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GEOTEK ENGINEERING REPORT OF ANALYTICAL RESULTS
& TESTING SERVICES, INC.

908 East 50th Street North
EO E Sioux Falls, SD 57104
605-335-5512 Fax 605-335-0773

FROJECT #: 02-A83-3 CHAIN OF CUSTODY 20682
APROJ ECT: DATE:; June 15, 2007
C 's General Store
701 N, Man Stteat SAMPLE MEDIUM:  WATER
Mitchell, SD .
DATE SAMPLED: June 13, 2007
DATE RECEIVED: June 13, 2007
CLIENT:
Casey's General Stores, Inc.
PO Box 3001
Ankeny, |A 50021
PHONE: SAMPLER: Jeff Thorsheim 605-335-5512
Method
Site Lab {D# Method Compound Analyzed Test Results Units  Detection Limit
MW #6 1418-07 . .
6/14/2007 EPA 602 (modified) Benzene <0.002 mg/L 0.002 mg/L
6/14/2007 EPA 602 (modified) Toluene <0.002 mg/L 0.002 mg/l
6/14/2007 EPA 602 (modified) Ethylbenzene <0.002 mg/L 0.002. mglL
6/14/2007 EPA 602 {modified) Xylenes <0.005 my/L 0.005 mgiL
6/1412007 EPA 602 (modified) MTBE <0.002 mgiL 0.002 mg/L
6/14/2007 California USGS TPH as Gasoline 0.326 mg/ll . 0.1 mall

Comments: Sample pH <2,
Temperature at Receipt: 13 C
Analysts: Katherine Howard and Jason Cook

Respectfully submitted

7 i .
Katherine Howarrji, Laboratory Supervisor Reviewsd by:C ?C z /é 05 slo7

Page 1 of 1



sv: 20682
GEOTEK ENGINEERING ‘CHAIN OF CUSTODY RECORD

EOIEI\ & TESTING SERVICES. INC. | Analytical Request
909 East 50th Street North -, -,’ ,
Sioux Falls, SD 57104 LAB: _ (neutT ek
Telephone (605) 335-5512 » Fax (605) 335-0773 _
] ) ) -
- -y * ) ' - - .
GEOTEK PROJECT NAME C— b 3Q’y 3 6 oneral 5_{752 Geotek Project # 02 A’ vi1-5 TRANSMITTAL OF RESULTS
™~ e
By B Geotek Project Manager SR, rry 2417 ReportTo
Address 70 { A/ M“ﬂh S "L - 7/
. : P.O. #/Biling Reference : Fax?
m I’ f.ﬁ«[/l ¢ /( K S ﬁﬂ’s {/( Bill To 6 Quf@ K Express Mail?
lp & Standard Mail?
[ 8]
Sampled by {PRINT) /2 2y Phone# f ANALYSIS REQUESTED
T Y

Sample

' f ( T &
- @ &
Sampler Signature yﬁ, /{ /t\ W""“ Date Sampled J"V ) &£ g/ &8 é%é
5)
Sampie | No.of |_PID @ ¢ SPYA IS .‘Z!f
Typpe Contaln. | Reading Jé Y /e 3 Remarks

T O S 1 O . 8 OOV

No Sample Description

Relinquighed b pler~1Sighatyre) DATE/T IM[E Received by Shipper‘: {Signature) DATE/TIME Method of Shipment:
} ot | J 7 i :

Delivefgd by ‘Shipper: (Signature} DATE/TIME || Receivéd by Labg ZZsy{ure) DATE/TIME WI
. el B s “T c‘.jfda 136

Ve
4 (A . Form 13682

LABORATORY: Was cooler received with Chain of Custody Seal intact? ___ Yes ___ No initials




GEOTEK ENGINEERING

& TESTING SERVICES, INC.

909 East 50th Street North
Eo E Sioux Falls, South Dakota 57104

605-335-5512 « FAX 605-335-0773

January 5, 2007

Casey's General Stores, Inc.
PO Box 3001
Ankeny, Jowa 50021-8045

Attn: Ms. Jill Reams-Widder

Subj: Groundwater Monitoring Event
Casey's General Siore
701 N. Main Street
Mitchell, South Dakota
GeoTek #02-A83
DENR #2002.237
PRCF #6643

Dear Ms. Reams-Widder:

Introduction

This correspondence presents the results of the Groundwater Monitoring Event for the referenced
project. We are transmitting one copy of our report. Additional copies are being sent as noted

below.

Purpose and Scope

The scope of our work was limited to:
1. Mobilizing an environmental technician to the site on December 5, 2006.

2. Checking monitoring well MW35 for the presence and thickness of free phase petroleum
product.

3. Measuring depth to groundwater in monitoring wells (MW1, & MW3-6).

4. Obtaining a groundwater sample from MW6 and submitting it to a chemistry laboratory for
benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene, xylenes, MTBE, and TPH as gasoline analysts.

Soil Borings * Construction Materials Testing * Monitoring Wells




5. Preparing a semi-annual report presenting our data, opinions, and recommendations.
Authorization
This work was authorized by Casey's General Stores, Inc. acceptance of our August 15, 2006
amendment to the October 1, 2002 contract (SD Petroleum Release Compensation Fund (PRCF)
review letters of September 5, 2006 and October 1, 2002 respectively).

Water/Product Level Measurements

Depth to groundwater was measured in the monitoring wells on December 5, 2006. Depth to
groundwater was approximately 9' to 10' below grade. The monitoring well water level data is
presented in Table 1. A groundwater elevation map for the December 5, 2006 event is attached as
Figure 1. The groundwater gradient appears to be to the south. This is consistent with previous
measurement events.

Free phase product (0.07' thick) was measured in MWS5 on December 5, 2006. The current and
previous product measurements are summarized on Table 1. There has been one previous product
occurrence in MW35, as detailed on Table 1. Over the six measurement events in 2003-2006, the
water table has been fairly stable (0.91' difference between the high and low events). The water
table elevation does not appear to be a significant factor in the product measurements to date.

Water Quality Sampling and Analysis

A groundwater sample was collected from monitoring well MW6 on December 5, 2006. The
sample was submitted to a chemisiry laboratory for hydrocarbon analysis. The sample was
analyzed for benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene, xylenes, MTBE, and TPH as gasoline. The water
quality analytical data is provided on Table 2 and the recent laboratory report is attached.
Groundwater from MW6 had 3.800 ppm TPH as gasoline. Benzene in groundwater from MW6
slightly exceeds the South Dakota groundwater quality standards.

Discussion

The August 9, 2006 DENR letter required semi-annual groundwater monitoring. This is the first
event since then. The second semi-annual event is planned for June 2007.

Standard of Care

Recommendations contained in this report represent our professional opinions. These opinions are
based on information currently available and arrived at in accordance with currently accepted
hydrogeologic and engineering practices at this time and location. Other than this, no warranty is
implied or intended.




Remarks

GeoTek Engineering & Testing Services, Inc. appreciates the opportunity to have been of service
on this project. Please contact us if you have questions concerning this report or project.

GeoTek Engineering & Testing Services, Inc.

1t [l

Jerald K. Zutz,
Project Engineer
CPRR #R060

cc: DENR, Pierre, Mr. Doug Miller
DENR, Sioux Falls, Mr. Scott Bickler
PRCF, Pierre, Mr. John McVey
PRCF, Sioux Falls, Mr. Larry Headrick




TABLE 1

MONITORING WELL WATER LEVELS

CASEY'S GENERAL STORE
701 N. MAIN STREET
MITCHELL, SOUTH DAKOTA
GEOTEK #02-A83
Sampling Top-of-Riser* Depth To Depth to Product Groundwater
Location Elevation{ft) Date Product(ft) Groundwater(ft) Thickness(ft) Elevation (ft)
MW] 98.52 4-30-03 - 9.30 -- 89.22
7-28-03 -- 9.12 -- 89.40
11-20-03 - 942 -- 89.10
2-12-04 - 9.87 - 88.65
11-7-05 - 9.65 -- 88.87
6-26-06 - 9.26 -~ 89.26
12-18-06 -- 9.61 -- 88.91
MW2 97.66 4-30-03 8.68 9.31 0.63 88.35
7-28-03 8.42 9.08 0.66 89.24
11-20-03 8.80 9.08 0.28 88.86 *
2-12-04 9.25 9.73 0.48 88.41 *
11-7-05 9.10 9.47 0.37 88.56
MW3 97.28 7-28-03 -- 8.32 -- 88.96
11-20-03 -- 8.60 -- 88.68
2-12-04 -- 8.93 -- 88.35
11-7-05 -- 8.77 -- 88.51
6-26-06 - 8.41 -- 88.87
12-18-06 - 8.72 -- 88.56

Table Continued



TABLE 1 CONTINUED

MONITORING WELL WATER LEVELS

CASEY'S GENERAL STORE
701 N. MAIN STREET
MITCHELL, SOUTH DAKOTA
GEOTEK #02-A83
Sampling Top-of-Riser* Depth To Depth to Product Groundwater
Location Elevation(ft) Date Product(ft) Groundwater(ft) Thickness(ft) Elevation (ft)
MW4 98.31 7-28-03 -- 9.32 - 88.99
11-20-03 -- 991 - 88.40
2-12-04 - 10.48 - 87.83
11-7-05 - 9.99 - 88.32
6-26-06 - 042 - 88.89
12-18-06 - 9.86 - 88.45
MW3 97.12 7-28-03 - 8.36 - 88.76
11-20-03 -- 8.83 - 88.29
2-12-04 -- 927 - 87.85
11-7-05 8.79 9.14 0.35 88.33
6-26-06 - 8.43 - 88.69
12-18-06 8.81 8.88 0.07 88.31
MWe6 97.00 6-26-06 - 8.34 -~ 88.66
: 12-18-06 - 8.91 - 88.09
Notes:

Top of riser elevations referenced the floor of the building (arbitrary datum).
See Figure 1 for well locations and estimated groundwater contour map.
* = trace of product bailed; new absorbent sock installed.




TABLE 2
GROUNDWATER SAMPLE ANALYTICAL DATA
CASEY'S GENERAL STORE
701 N. MAIN STREET
MITCHELL, SOUTH DAKOTA
GEOTEK #02-A83

Well Ethyl- TPH as
Number Date Benzene Toluene Benzene Xylenes MTBE Gasoline
MWI1 4-30-03 0.010 <0.002 <0.002 <0.005 <0.002 <(.100
11-20-03 0.534 <0.002 <0.002 <0.005 <0.002 0.830
2-12-04 0.071 <0.002 <0.002 <0.005 <0.002 <0.100
MW3 7-28-03 <(0.002 <0.002 .<0.002 <0.005 0.012 <().100
11-20-03 <0.002 <(0.002 <0.002 <0.005 <0.002 <0.100
2-12-04 <0.002 <0.002 <0.002 <0.005 0.012 <0.100
MW4 7-28-03 <0.002 <0.002 <(.002 <0.005 <0.002 <0.100
11-20-03 <().002 <(0.002 <0.002 <0.005 <0.002 <0.100
2-12-04 <0.002 <(.002 <0.002 <0.005 <0.002 <0.100
MW5 7-28-03 3.70 7.57 0.20 2.89 <0.02 33.00
11-20-03 5.04 4.39 1.01 2.58 <0.02 23.70
2-12-04 3.700 4.080 0.820 0.320 0.042 20.500
MW6 6-26-06 0.009 0.013 0.004 <(0.005 <0.002 5.670
12-18-06 0.010 <0.002 0.003 0.005 <0.002 3.800
SDGWOS 0.005 1 0.7 10 10

Notes: All values in parts per million (ppm).

SDGWQS: South Dakota Groundwater Quality Standards (ARSD 74:03:15:03).
Values in bold print exceed SDGWQS,

Recent laboratory report attached.

See Figure 1 for well locations.
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GEOTEK ENGINEERING REPORT OF ANALYTICAL RESULTS
& TESTING SERVICES, INC.

i 909 East 50th Street North

8 X Sioux Falls, SD 57104

605-335-5512 Fax 605-335-0773

PROJECT #: 02-A83-3 CHAIN OF CUSTODY 20423
PROJECT: DATE: December 07, 2006
Casey's General Store
701N, Mo Streat SAMPLE MEDIUM:  WATER
Mitchell, SD
DATE SAMPLED: December 05, 2006
DATE RECEIVED:; December 05, 2006
CLIENT:
Casey's General Stores, Inc.
P.O. Box 3001
Ankeny, IA £0021
PHONE: SAMPLER: Jeff Thorsheim 605-335-5512
Method
Site Lab ID# Method Compound Analyzed Test Resuits Units  Detection Limit
MW #6 2507-06
12/6/2006 EPA 602 (modified) Banzene 0.010  mgll 0.002 mg/L
12/6/2008 EPA 602 (modified) Teoluene <0.002 mg/L 0.002 mgh
12/6/2006 EPA 602 (modified) Ethylbenzene 0.003 mg/L 0.002 maft.
12/6/2006 EPA 602 (modified) Xylenes 0.005  mg/L 0.005 mg/L
12/6/2006 EPA 602 (modified) MTBE <0.002  mgiL 0.002 mglL
12/6/2006 California USGS TPH as Gasoline 3.800 mg/L 0.1 mgl
Temperature at Receipt: 11C
Analysts: Katherine Howard and Jason Cook
Respectfyly submitted
Lt 2
Katherine Howard, Laboratory Supervisor Reviewed by: € 3, é{' 1.2-7-0b

7
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A00R3. A3
DEPARTMENT of ENVIRONMENT
and NATURAL RESOURCES

PMB 2020
JOE FOSS BUILDING
523 EAST CAPITOL
PIERRE, SOUTH DAKOTA 57501-3182

www.state.sd.us/denr

DENR - Sioux Falls Office
4305 S Louise Ave
Sioux Falls, S0 57106

August 9, 2006

GLENN NORGART

CASEYS GENERAL STORES, INC
PO BOX 3001

ANKENY, |A 50021-0030

RE: Casey' s General Stores Inc., 701 North Main Street, Mitchell, SD
DENR File # 2002.237

Dear Mr. Norgart:

The Department of Environment and Natural Resources (DENR) has completed its review of Geotek
Engineering’s report ‘Well Installation and Groundwater Monitoring’ dated July 5, 2006. As a result of
this review, DENR has the following comments and concerns.

Excavation of the impacted soils took place in November 2005. The first monitoring event since the
excavation was in June 2006. Given that this event did not detect free phase product, the active
remediation appears to have been successful in eliminating the product. However, because the
excavation did not take place when originally planned, ground water contamination has spread.

To confirm that freée product will not reoccur and that the plume of contamination is stable, DENR is
requiring that semi-annual monitoring be conducted. This is to consist of checking MW-5 for free phase
product and testing the new down gradient well (MW-6) for gasoline contaminants. Should free phase
product not be detected and the plume remain stable, this site may be considered for ‘No Further
Action’.

Thank you for your cooperation in this matter. If you have any further question regarding this letter,
please contact me at (605) 362-3500.

Sincerely,

/ il
Scott J. Bickler
C:  Doug Miller, DENR

Dennis Rounds, PRCF
Jerald K. Zutz, Geotek Engineering




& TESTING SERVICES.INC v

SE . .

809 East 50th Street North 0,2 DD (Q 2 3 /7
Sioux Falls, South Dakota 57104

605-335-5512 « FAX 605-335-0773

July 5, 2006

Casey's General Stores, Inc.
PO Box 3001
Ankeny, lowa 50021-8045

Attn: Ms. Jill Reams-Widder

Subj: Well Installation and Groundwater Monitoring Event
Casey's General Store
701 N. Main Street
Mitchell, South Dakota
GeoTek #02-A83
DENR #2002.237
PRCEF #6643

Dear Ms. Reams-Widder:

INTRODUCTION

This correspondence presents the results of the Well Installation and Groundwater Monitoring
Event for the referenced project. We are transmitting one copy of our report. Additional copies are
being sent as noted below.

Backeround Information

The site consists of a convenience store, a dispenser island, and two gasoline USTs (1-6000 gallon,
and 1-10,000 gallon). The old dispensers and piping were removed, and new piping, dispensers,
and a canopy installed in October 2002. A soil sample collected at the time had petroleum
concentrations above the SD DENR Tier I Action Levels, A Tier 2 assessment was conducted.
Several soil borings were advanced, with five completed as groundwater monitoring wells. Free
phase product was measured in MW2 on each of five events in 2003-2003, and in MWS5 on one
event in 2005.

Soil Borings » Construction Materials Testing ¢ Monitoring Weils




Excavation of saturated petroleum impacted soils was conducted on November 7, 2005.
Approximately 420 in-place cubic yards of soil was removed from the south edge of the property.
The excavation did not remove all petroleum contaminated soils. Petroleum saturated soils around
MWS35 were left in place.

The February 15, 2006 DENR letter required installation of one down gradient well to determine
subsurface conditions, and also that MW4 and MWS5 be checked for the presence of free phase
product in June 2006.

Purpose and Scope

The scope of our work was limited to:
1. Mobilizing a drill rig, crew and environmental technician to the site.
2. Advancing one soil boring, and completing it as a groundwater monitoring well (MWG6).

3. Collecting soil samples from soil boring MW6, and scanning the samples in the field with a
photoionization detector (PID) for total organic vapors.

4, Obtaining and submitting one soil sample from soil boring MW6 to a chemistry laboratory
for benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene, xylenes, MTBE, and TPH as gasoline analysis.

5. Checking monitoring wells for the presence and thickness of free phase petroleum product
in June 2006.

6. Measuring depth to groundwater in the monitoring wells at the groundwater sampling event
in June 2006.

7. Obtaining one groundwater sample from monitoring well MW6 and submitting it to a
chemistry laboratory for benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene, xylenes, MTBE, and TPH as
gasoline analysis in June 2006.

8. Preparing a report presenting our data, opinions, and recommendations.

Authorization
This work was authorized by Casey's acceptance of our February 22, 2006 amendment o the

October 1, 2002 contract (SD Petroleum Release Compensation Fund (PRCF) review letters of
March 7, 2006 and October 1, 2002 respectively).

EOJE

GEOTEK ENGINEERING & TESTING SERVICES, INC.




PROJECT RESULTS

Soeil Boring and Sampling

One soil boring (MW6) was advanced on May 12, 2006. The boring location is illustrated on
Figure 1. Split barrel sampling was performed at 2-1/2' intervals in the boring. The subsurface
conditions encountered in the soil boring are illustrated on the attached boring log. A review of the

log indicates a subsurface profile generally consisting of about 4.5' of fill, then sand and silty sand
to about 12', and then clay.

Soil Sample Scanning

Samples recovered from the boring MW6 were scanned with a photoionization detector (PID) for
organic vapors as an indication of petroleum contamination. The soil sample PID readings are
located on the attached boring log opposite the samples upon which the readings were taken.
Elevated organic vapors (>1.0 ppm) were detected from 9-1/2" to 14-1/2' deep.

Soil Sample Laboratory Analysis

The soil sample from boring MW6 with the highest PID reading was collected and submitted to a
chemistry laboratory for analysis. The samples were analyzed for benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene,
xylenes, MTBE, and Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons (TPH) as gasoline. The laboratory report is
attached. TPH as gasoline concentrations were detected in the soil sample from MW6 at 2798
ppm. The petroleum concentration in soil from MW6 exceeds the SD Tier 1 action levels. The
TPH concentration in MW6 was the most measured in soil at this site, except for a soil sample
taken by the south dispenser pump in 2002 (#1-3', 4075 ppm).

Well Installation

One groundwaler monitoring well (MW6) was installed at the location illustrated on Figure I.
Construction details for the well are illustrated on the attached boring/well log sheet. The well was
developed (by hand bailing methods) on June 26, 2006.

Water/Product Level Measurements

Depth to groundwater was measured in the monitoring wells on June 26, 2006. Depth to
groundwater was approximately 9' below grade. The monitoring well water level data is presenied
in Table 1. A groundwater elevation map for the June 26, 2006 event is attached as Figure 1. The
groundwater gradient appears 1o be to the south.

Free phase product was not measured in the monitoring wells on June 26, 2006. The previous
product measurements are summarized on Table 1.

EOJE

GEOTEK ENGINEERING & TESTING SERVICES, INC.




Water Quality Sampling and Analysis

A groundwater sample was collected from monitoring well MW6 on June 26, 2006. The sample
was submitted to a chemistry laboratory for hydrocarbon analysis. The sample was analyzed for
benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene, xylenes, MTBE, and TPH as gasoline. The water quality analytical
data is provided on Table 2 and the recent laboratory report is attached. Groundwater from MW6
had 5.670 ppm TPH as gasoline. Benzene in groundwater from MW6 slightly exceeds the South
Dakota groundwater quality standards,

DISCUSSION

As shown in cross section A-A' (Figure 3), there appears to be an increasing thickness of sandy
soils above the glacial till when going from north to south. Figure 2 is a plan view of cross section
A-A'.  Inthe MWS5 and MW6 area, some petroleum concentrations are within the more permeable
sandy soils. The thickness of saturated sandy soils above the glacial till to the southeast and
southwest of MWS may affect potential migration of petroleum concentrations. Therefore,
consideration should be given to better defining the down-gradient extent of petroleum
concentrations in soil and groundwater.

The extent of petroleum concentrations in groundwater is nearly defined at MW6. Consideration
should be given to collecting one or more additional groundwater samples from MW6 to verify a
stable or declining trend.

Excavation in 2005 did not remove all petroleum saturated soils. Free product was observed in
MWS5 on one event in 2005, but not on the recent monitoring event. The removal of petroleum
saturated soils in the immediate up gradient area should be beneficial in reducing the product
thickness and/or occurrence in MWS. Nevertheless, there is some potential for product {o reoccur.
Consideration should be given to periodic checks to see if product reoccurs.

While the off-site land south of the site is currently mostly vacant (small city park), consideration
could be given to remediating remaining petroleum concentrations to be protective of future land
use. Although the sandy soils above the glacial till are fairly thin, it may be feasible to apply soil
vapor extract and air sparging to reduce petroleum concentrations in the area.

RECOMMENDATIONS

We recommend additional soil borings and monitoring wells to better define the extent of
petroleum concentrations to the southeast and southwest of MW3.

EOJE
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+ Jerald K. Zutz, PF{‘
. Project Engineer

We also recommend additional groundwater monitoring (perhaps two semi-annual events) be
conducted to check the petroleum concentrations in MW6, and check for potential product in other
monitoring wells. Product reoccurrence would indicate further remediation is necessary.

STANDARD OF CARE

Recommendations contained in this report represent our professional opinions. These opinions are
based on information currently available and arrived at in accordance with currently accepted

hydrogeologic and engineering practices at this time and location. Other than this, no warranty is
implied or intended.

REMARKS

GeoTek Engineering & Testing Services, Inc. appreciates the opportunity to have been of service
on this project. Please contact us if you have questions concerning this report or project.

GeoTek Engineering & Testing Services, Inc.
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CPRR #R060

cc: DENR, Pierre, Mr. Doug Miller
DENR, Sioux Falls, Mr. Scott Bickler

PRCEF, Pierre, Mr. John McVey
PRCEF, Sioux Falls, Mr. Larry Headrick
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TABLE 1

MONITORING WELL WATER LEVELS

CASEY'S GENERAL STORE
701 N. MAIN STREET
MITCHELL, SOUTH DAKOTA
GEOTEK #02-A83
Sampling Top-of-Riser* Depth To Depth to Product Groundwater
Location Elevation(ft) Date Product(ft) Groundwater(ft) Thickness(ft) Elevation (ft)
MW 98.52 4-30-03 -- 9.30 -- 89.22
7-28-03 -- 9.12 -- 89.40
11-20-03 -- 942 -- 89.10
2-12-04 - 9.87 -- 88.65
11-7-05 - 9.65 -- 88.87°
6-26-06 - 9.26 -- 89.26
MW?2 97.66 4-30-03 8.68 9.3 0.63 88.35
7-28-03 8.42 9.08 0.66 89.24
11-20-03 8.80 9.08 0.28 88.86 %
2-12-04 9.25 9.73 0.48 8841 *
11-7-05 9.10 9.47 0.37 88.56
MW3 97.28 7-28-03 - 8.32 -- 88.96
11-20-03 -- 8.60 - 88.68
2-12-04 -- 8.93 -- 88.35
11-7-05 - 8.77 -- 88.51
6-26-06 -- 841 - 88.87

Table Continued



MONITORING WELL WATER LEVELS

TABLE 1 CONTINUED

CASEY'S GENERAL STORE
701 N. MAIN STREET
MITCHELL, SOUTH DAKOTA
GEOTEK #02-A83
Sampling Top-of-Riser* Depth To Depth to Product Groundwater
Location Elevation(ft) Date Producik(ft) Groundwater(ft) Thickness(ft) Elevation (ft)
MW4 98.31 7-28-03 - 932 - 88.99
11-20-03 - 991 - 88.40
2-12-04 - 10.48 -- 87.83
11-7-05 - 9.99 - 88.32
6-26-06 -- 942 -- 88.89
MW35 97.12 7-28-03 - 8.36 -- 88.76
11-20-03 -- 8.83 - 88.29
2-12-04 -- 9.27 - 87.85
11-7-05 8.79 914 0.35 88.33
6-26-06 - 8.43 - 88.69
MW6 97.00 6-26-06 - 834 - 88.66
Notes:

Top of riser elevations referenced the floor of the building (arbitrary datum).
See Figure 1 for well locations and estimated groundwater contour map.

* = trace of product bailed; new absorbent sock installed.



GROUNDWATER SAMPLE ANALYTICAL DATA

TABLE 2

CASEY'S GENERAL STORE
701 N. MAIN STREET
MITCHELL, SOUTH DAKOTA
GEOTEK #02-A83

Well Ethyl- TPH as
Number Date Benzene Toluene Benzene Xvylenes MTBE Gasoline
MWI1 4-30-03 0.010 <0.002 <0.002 <0.005 <(0.002 <0.100

11-20-03 0.534 <0.002 <0.002 <0.005 <0.002 0.830

2-12-04 0.071 <0.002 <(0.002 <0.005 <(0.002 <0.100
MW3 7-28-03 <0.002 <0.002 <(0.002 <0.005 0.012 <0.100

11-20-03 <0.002 <(.002 <(.002 <(0.005 <0.002 <0.100

2-12-04 <0.002 <0.002 <0.002 <0.005 0.012 <0.100
MW4 7-28-03 <0.002 <0.002 <0.002 <0.005 <(1.002 <0.100

11-20-03 <(0.002 <0.002 <0.002 <0.005 <(.002 <0.100

2-12-04 <(.002 <0.002 <(0.002 <0.005 <(0.002 <0.100
MW5 7-28-03 3.70 7.57 0.20 2.89 <(0.02 33.00

11-20-03 5.04 4.39 1.01 2.58 <0.02 23.70

2-12-04 3.700 4.080 0.820 0.320 0.042 20.500
MW6 6-26-06 0.009 0.013 0.004 <0.005 <0.002 5.670
SDGWOQS 0.005 1 0.7 10 10

Notes: All values in parts per million (ppm).
SDGWQS: South Dakota Groundwater Quality Standards (ARSD 74:03:15:03).

Values in bold print exceed SDGWQS.

Recent laboratory report attached.
See Figure 1 for well locations.
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GEOTEK ENGINEERING ENVIRONMENTAL SOIL BORING LOG /

& TESTING SERVICES, INC. WELL CONSTRUCTION INFORMATION
EOIEK 909 E. 50th Street North

Sioux Falls, SD 57104

605-335-5512 Fax 605-335-0773

ENVIRONMENTAL WELL LOG 02-AB3.GPJ GEOTEKENG.GDT 6/27/06

Well Construction Details
GEOTEK # 02-A83 BORING /WELL NO. MW6 (10of1)
PROJECT Casey's General Store, 701 N Main St, Mitchell, 8D Traffic Box
SAMPLE
DEPTH DESCRIPTION OF MATERIAL GEOLOGIC | PID/ 97.00 #
n .
FEET | (~SURFACE ELEVATION __97.48 ORIGIN | FID |WLINO.| TYPE
FILL, MOSTLY CLAY: brown, moist FILL
- F ND 1 HSA
. L - Cement
Grout
ND 2 ss o PVC.
. L Casing
a4 SAND: medi ined, brown ist, (SP) COARSE W
| : medium grained, brown, moist, i Hydrated
ALLUVIUM Bentonite
i - | ND 3 11| ss
’ " ND 41| ss
h 4
9‘/2 ., J - —
SILTY SAND: fine grained, gray, iy MIXED
—| waterbearing, (SM) 11 ALLUVIUM . [~
| it |46 5 |f|ss
REL L #30 Silica
12 11 | Sand
LEAN CLAY TO FAT CLAY WITH SAND: a % TIHLL
litie gravel, dark brown, moist, (CL) /
’ % " a5 6 || ss
| 7. X 2" PVC #10
14% | Slot Screen
LEAN CLAY TO FAT CLAY WITH SAND: a ? TILL
1 litile gravel, dark gray, moist, (CL) % B
| é | ND 7 1] ss
17
Bottom of borehole at 17 feel.
WATER LEVEL MEASUREMENTS START _ 5-12-06 COMPLETE 5-12-06
DEPTH BELOW WATER METHOD
DATE TIME SURFACE | TOR /TOC ELEVATION 3.25" |.D. HS
6-26-06 4:45 pm 8.7 8.34 Y 5B.66
-~ - - - CREW CHIEF HANSON




GEOTEK ENGINEERING REPORT OF ANALYTICAL RESULTS
& TESTING SERVICES, INC.

E E 909 East 50th Street North
0 Sioux Falls, 8D 57104
605-335-5512 Fax 605-335-0773

PROJECT #: 02-A83-3 CHAIN OF CUSTODY 19982
PROJECT: DATE: May 17, 2006
Casey's General Store
701N, Maim Street SAMPLE MEDIUM:  SOIL
Mitchell, SD
DATE SAMPLED: May 12, 2006
DATE RECEIVED: May 12, 2006
CLIENT:
Casey's General Stores, Inc.
£.0. Box 3001
Ankeny, 1A 50021
PHONE: SAMPLER: Jery Zutz 605-335-5512
Method
Site Lab |ID# Method Compound Analyzed Test Resuits Units Detection Limit
MW-g 9.5-12' 1419-06
5/16/2006 EPA 8020 Benzene 1.27 mg/kg 0.2 mglkg
5/16/2006 EPA 8020 Toluene 0.70 mg/kg 0.2 maglkg
5/16/2006 - EPA 8020 Ethylbenzene 5.58 mg/kg 0.2 mglkg
5/16/2006 EPA 8020 Xylengs 1.10 mg/kg 0.2 mglkg
51672006 EPA 8020 MTBE <0.20 mafkg 0.2 mgikg
5/16/2006 California USGS TPH as Gasoline 2798.00 mg/kg 10 mg/kg

Analysts: Katherine Howard and Jason Cook

Respectfully submitted

e P 76%_» e

Kdtherine Howard, Laboratory Supervisor

Page 1 of 1



& TESTING SERVI
909 East 50th Street North
Sioux Falls, SD 57104
Telephone (605) 335-5512 «
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07
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CHAIN OF CUSTODY RECORD
Analytical Request

LAB: _D¢0 [/

1

;
i
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2

S TRANSMITTAL OF RESULTS

o . i 2
7y A [ A Geotek Project Manager _v/ /{- F Report To
Address S [ A G P
-, - P.O. #/Biling Reference Fax?
7 T N -
R A i Bill To Express Mail?
& Standard Mail?
P ER R v AT L ANALYSIS REQUESTED
Sampled by (PRINT) _ &= 1< /4§ “tA ° i Phone# &
' SN
".:'l/ {? J,' ’2’ 5o Q-'\ ‘5\ ¢° o g :éig.
‘ i i -~ & &
Sampler Signature __ Ll T /"/L’f Date Sampled 5 t & L 4;9053? & & <5<'9 s/ 2 & 5{}5‘?&#
= Y 5 N
i S&/a/ /8 fes/e/Ee/& /& S5
Sample i -y il Sample No. of PID 5 & 3 & [T EFEF S & LS
Ne, i Sample Béscriptibn Type Contaln. | Reading .f@ ~ < & & 2 cg&?_:pa@ Remarks
= m g g
o P P I 6% / i - F . ' . . sU ) / \ m
3 i - — F -~ " ey T = - )
i | i e (Sod | G |56 st /5
£l
Relinqui;hed) by Sampler; 4$fgnz3rure} DATE/TIME Received by Shipper: (Signature) DATE/TIME Method of Shipment:
ot L e £ g1 i i
- r//f‘:'.%:’ A, g 1e-9g g 2 Friba o {&nry’
Delivered by Shippér: (Signature) DATE/TIME Received by Laboratory: { gjﬂ% DA Ef7ME ' .
’::.' r {‘. v et e — - P - . PR N
¢ < e i - HRIN  fir 3

LABORATORY: Was couler received with Chain of Custody Seal intact?

Yes No  Initials

Form 13682



GEOTEK ENGINEERING REPORT OF ANALYTICAL RESULTS
& TESTING SERVICES, INC.
M 909 East 50th Street North
N Sioux Falls, SD 57104
605-335-5512 Fax 605-335-0773

PROJECT #: 02-A83-3 CHAIN OF CUSTODY 20077
PROJECT: DATE: June 28, 2006
Casey's General Store
701 1. Main Streat SAMPLE MEDIUM:  WATER
Mitchell, SD
DATE SAMPLED: June 26, 2006
DATE RECEIVED: June 27, 2006
CLIENT:
Casey's General Stores, inc.
P.0O. Box 3001
Ankeny, |1A 50021
PHONE: SAMPLER: Jeff Thorsheim 605-335-5512
Method
Site Lab iD# Method Compound Analyzed Test Resulis Units  Detection Limit
MW #6 1688-06
6/28/2006 EPA 602 (modified) Benzene 0.009 mg/L 0.002 mgll
6/28/2006 EPA 602 (modified) Toluene 0.013 mail 0.002 magfl.
6/28/2006 EPA 602 (modified) Ethylbenzene 0.004 mg/L 0.002 mglL
6/28/2006 EPA 602 (modified) Xylenes <0.005 mg/L 0.005 mgiL
6/28/2006 EPA 602 (modified) MTBE <0.002 mag/l 0.002 mgiL
6/28/2006 California USGS TPH as Gasoline 5.670 mgfL 0.1 mgilL

Temperature at Receipt: 8C
Analysts: Katherine Howard and Jason Cook

Respectfully submitted

£ A

Katherine Howard, Laboratory Supervisor

Page 1 of 1
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SITE SUMMARY
Date: July 5, 2006 Department File No. 2002.237
Site Name: Casey's General Store
Responsible Party: Casey's General Stores, Inc.
Location (address): 701 N. Main Street
City: Mitchell, South Dakota
Latitude/Longitude: 43°42°57"N/98°01°33"W
Consultant:  GeoTek Engineering & Testing Services, Inc.
Source: Dispensers, piping, fills, overfills

Current Site Classification: 4

3 e e oK 0 o ok ok ok s ke ol k3K ok o e ale sk ok 3 ok ok ok Ak ok 3k sk ke Sk ok ok ol ke i ke e e ok 36k 0k ok o e o HOR 0k 30k WOk

Circle All That Apply:
Land Use: Residential, Industriai, Rural, Other: Commercial

Type of Corrective Action: \Excavatlon‘; Soil Vapor Extraction, Air Sparging, Bio-Venting, Monitoring, Engmeermg
Control (specify type), Additional Information:

Utilities lnvestigated:f%WﬁTéphéﬁééAﬁ,}Sﬁga Wate}; Other:

Enwrong_ngl\tal Media Impacted: cSurfacc Soil <3' below “ground’ surface,.gSubsurface Soil >3 below ground surface B
/GFEGndwateBSurface Water, indoor Air, Utilities, Outdoor Air, Other:

Cubic Yards of Soil Excavated/treated: 70 in-place cubic yards (2002); 420 in-place cubic yards (2005}
Name of Landfil/Landfarm: Soiltec LLC, Mitchell, SD {(2002); City of Mitchell Landfill, Mitchell, SD (2005)

Distance to and Name of Closest Surface Water: approximately 1/2 mile southwest to Dry Creek

Depth/Distance to and Name of Closest Aquifer: approximately 60' deep to Cretacecus Niobrara Aquifer



Was Free Product Present? Yes, in MW2 and MW3
Number of Monitoring Wells Installed: 6
Number of Monitoring Wells Properly Closed: 1
Wellfield or Wellhead Protection Area: No
.
Off Site Migration of Contamination (Y e3/No) and Direction: south
Sensitive Receptors Within 500 feet of Plume: Yes

Proposed Action: Closure/inactive, Tier 2 Assessment, Tier3 ssment, Remediation, Eliminata\Exposure Route

{specify): \

Signature of Responsible Party ' ,Z / e —— d
Cd e /‘ - —_———

ke e e o e ok b ok ok K 0 o e o ok a3 0 5l S SO S o ot S8 o ok 6k 6 35 e e 50K 3 R e s ol ke o o o ko e o ok e s oo e e o o s st e o 3 ok 3 3 30 3 of 3 3 ok o o s e o o s oK

For Department Use:

Reviewer:



DEPARTMENT of ENVIRONMENT
- and NATURAL RESOURCES

PMB 2020
JOE FOSS BUILDING
523 EAST CAPITOL
PIERRE, SCUTH DAKOTA 57501-3182

www.state.sd.us/denr
DENR - Sioux Falls Office

4305 S Louise Ave
Sioux Falls, SD 57106

February 15, 2006

GLENN NORGART

CASEYS GENERAL STORES, INC
PO BOX 3001

ANKENY, IA 50021-0030

RE: Casey' s General Stores Inc., 701 North Main Street, Mitchell, SD
SDDENR File # 2002.237

Dear Mr. Norgart:

The Department of Environment and Natural Resources (DENR) has completed its review of Geotek
Engineering’s report ‘Excavation Observations’ dated December 6, 2005. As a result of this review,
DENR has the following comments and concerns.

The purpose of the excavation was to remove saturated petroleum impacted soils to prevent migration
of contaminants and to eliminate risk to human health and the environment. The actual excavation did
indeed accomplish much of this task. The remaining impacted soils along the south wall could not be
removed due to subsurface utilities. Within the area of the remaining impacted soils is monitoring well 5
(MW-5) which has detected free phrase product.

To confirm the excavation eliminated risks, DENR is requiring that the down gradient and side gradient
monitoring wells, MW-5 and MW-4 respectively, be checked for the presence of free phase product in

June 2006. Additionally, the department is requiring a new down gradient well to determine subsurface
conditions.

Thank you for your cooperation in this matter. If you have any further question regarding this letter,
please contact me at (605) 362-3500.

Sincerely,
Scott J. Bickler
C: Doug Miller, DENR

Dennis Rounds, PRCF
Jerald K. Zutz, Geotek Engineering




/
o3 237
ERVICES, INC.
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605-335-56512 » FAX 605-335-0773

December 6, 2005

Casey's General Stores, Inc.
PO Box 3001
Ankeny, Iowa 50021-8045

At Ms. Jill Reams-Widder

Subj:  Excavation Observations
Casey's General Store
701 N. Main Street
Mitchell, South Dakota
GeoTek #02-A83
DENR #2002.237
PRCF #6643

Dear Ms. Reams-Widder:

INTRODUCTION

This correspondence presents the results of the excavation observations for the referenced project.
We are transmitting one copy of our report. Additional copies are being sent as noted below.

Background Information

The site consists of a convenience store, a dispenser island, and two gasoline USTs (1-6000 gallon,
and 1-10,000 gallon). The old dispensers and piping were removed, and new piping, dispensers,
and a canopy installed in October 2002. A soil sample collected at the time had petroleum
concentrations above the SD Department of Environment and Natural Resources (DENR) Tier 1
Action Levels. A Tier 2 assessment was conducted. Several soil borings were advanced, with five
completed as groundwater monitoring wells. Free phase product has been measured in MW2 on
each of four events in 2003-04.

Soil Borings * Construction Materials Testing * Monitoring Wells

-
T



The April 21, 2004 DENR letter required excavation of petroleum contaminated soil in an area
south of the site's canopy, as well as replacement of a nearby city water main. The City of Mitchell
public works director was able to determine the composition of the water main as iron, and
therefore, DENR did not require replacement of the water main.

The November 2, 2005 DENR letter required a groundwater monitoring event be conducted prior to
excavation. DENR correspondence of November 3, 2005 amended the requirement to inctude

water levels and free product check of all wells, and collection of a groundwater sample from
MWS5,

Purpose and Scope
The scope of our work was limited to:

1. Mobilizing environmental personnel to the site to document conditions during excavation
activities.

2. Measuring depth to free phase petroleum product or groundwater in the monitoring wells
prior to excavation. If product is present, measuring product thickness.

3. Obtaining groundwater samples from MW35 and submitting to a chemistry laboratory for
benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene, xylenes, MTBE, and TPH as gasoline analysis. A sample
will not be collected if free product is present in the well.

4. Collecting soil samples from the excavation and scanning the samples in the field with a
phoioionization detector (PID} for organic vapors as an indication of petroleum
contamination.

5. Submitting up to one soil sample per sidewall and up to two soil samples from the
excavation bottom to a chemistry laboratory for petroleum analysis.

6. Preparing a factual report presenting the results of the field and laboratory data, along with
our opinions and recommendations.

Authorization

This excavation work was authorized by Casey's acceptance of our June 21, 2004 amendment to the
Oclober 1, 2002 contract. The SD Petroleum Release Compensation Fund (PRCF) letter of August
9, 2004 approved the excavation work amendment. The groundwater monitoring work was
detailed in a November 2, 2005 contract amendment. However, the November 2, 2005 PRCF letter
did not approve the groundwater monitoring contract amendment. PRCF correspondence of
November 3, 2005 stated they could "reimburse the costs to complete the work" while on-site for
the excavation work.

EOJE

GEOTEK ENGINEERING & TESTING SERVICES, INC.




PROJECT RESULTS

Water Level Measurements

Depth to groundwater was measured in monitoring wells MW 1-5 on November 7, 2005. Depth to
groundwater was approximately 9-10' below grade. The monitoring well water level data is
presented in Table 1, A groundwater elevation map for the November 7, 2005 event is attached as
Figure 1. The groundwater gradient appears to be to the south.

MW2 and MW5 had free phase product thicknesses of 0.37' and 0.35' respectively. This was the
first time product was measured in MW5. The product measurements are summarized on Table 1.

Excavation Observations

Excavation was conducted on November 7, 2005. A GeoTek representative was on-site from
approximately 7:45 AM to 5:00 PM. Excavation was conducted in the area of former USTs and
MW?2, which is south of the current USTs and dispensers. Due to the limited space at the site,
~ segregation of soils or stockpiling on-site was not feasible.

The general soil profile was about 1' of dark brown topsoil or fill soil, light brown silty sand to
about 7' deep, then brown and gray lean clay glacial till. There was up to about 5' of fill on the
north and west edges of the excavation.

Because of the apparent remaining petroleum concentrations along the south wall of the excavation,
on-sitt DENR representative Mr. Scott Bickler and PRCF representative Mr. Larry Headrick
desired to excavate below the south sidewalk (adjacent to MWS5). With verbal approval of the City
of Mitchell (Mr. Ralph Winters), about 36' of sidewalk was removed, and excavation was
conducted below the sidewalk. Because of the product in MWS5, excavation in that area was also
desired to remove product saturated soils. However, a shallow underground electric line (for street
lights) was present on the south edge of the sidewalk, and excavation in that area was not
constdered feasible.

Contaminated soils had a moderate to strong odor of petroleum. Slight groundwater was observed
in the excavation. Water did not have a noticeable sheen. Three utilities were encountered in the
excavation. The electrical conduit to a sign was along the east edge of the excavation at about 1'
deep. There was an abandoned electric conduit that ran from east to west. And, there was a 4"
diameter clay tile sewer line at about 4-5' deep running from the east to the west. The utilily
backfill trenches appeared to have native soils for fill. The utility lines and trenches did not appear
to be a route for migration of contaminates (the contamination was deeper than the utilities). The
PVC well pipe of MW2 was removed during the excavation process.

EOJE

GEOTEK ENGINEERING & TESTING SERVICES, INC.




Soil Sample Scanning and Analysis

Soil samples were collected from the sidewalls and bottom of the excavation. The soil samples
were scanned with a photoionization detector (PID) for total organic vapors as an indication of
petroleum concentrations. The PID data is provided on Table 2. A sketch of the excavation area is
provided on Figure 2, and the soil sample locations are shown on Figure 3.

Samples were collected at approximately €', 9" and 11-12' below grade on the excavation sidewalls,
and at about 11-12' deep on the excavation floor. A review of the PID data indicates that elevated
petroleum vapors (>1.0 parts per million or ppm PID units) were detected in most locations below
6". Significantly elevated petroleum vapors were not detected at the 6' depth on the excavation
sidewalls.

After discussion with DENR representative Mr. Scott Bickler, four soil samples were submitted for
laboratory analysis. The samples were analyzed for benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene, xylenes,
MTBE, and TPH as gasoline. Petrolenm was not detected at or above the method detection limits
in three samples. Some ethylbenzene and xylenes concentrations (below the SD Tier 1 Action
Levels) were detected in Sample #9 at 12'.

Soil Disposal

Contaminated soil was hauled to the City of Mitchell Landfill. Based on the dimensions of the
completed excavation, the volume of soil removed was approximately 420 in-place cubic yards, or
546 loose cubic yards using a 30% expansion factor. The landfill reportedly received 533 loose
cubic yards of soil. On November 7-8, 2005, the excavation was backfilled. Concrete pavement
was also replaced the same week.

DISCUSSION

Free product was observed in MWS5 for the first time. Previous monitoring events in 2003 and
2004 did not have product. The removal of petroleum saturated soils in the immediate up gradient
area should be beneficial in reducing the product thickness and/or occurrence in MWS.
Consideration should be given to advancing soil borings and installing monitoring wells on the
south side of 7th Street to further define the extent and concentrations of petroleum, and
periodically checking MW35 and other wells for the presence of free phase product.

EOJE
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CONCLUSIONS

Excavation of soils with free phase petroleum product was conducted on November 7, 2005. One
area with product saturated soils (immediately adjacent to MWS5) was not excavated. We
understand DENR intends to review this information and determine what future actions are
necessary. '

STANDARD OF CARE

Recommendations contained in this report represent our professional opinions. These opinions are
based on information currently available and arrived at in accordance with currently accepted
hydrogeologic and engineering practices at this time and Jocation. Other than this, no warranty is
implied or intended. )

REMARKS

GeoTek Engineering & Testing Services, Inc. appreciates the opportunity to have been of service
on this project. Please contact us if you have questions concerning this report or project.

GeoTek Engineering & Testing Services, Inc.

el f

roject Engineer’
CPRR #R060

cc: DENR, Pierre, Mr. Doug Miller
DENR, Sioux Falls, Mr. Scott Bickler
PRCF, Pierre, Mr. John McVey
PRCF, Sioux Falls, Mr. Larry Headrick

EOJE

GEOTEK ENGINEERING & TESTING SERVICES, INC.




TABLE 1

MONITORING WELL WATER LEVELS

CASEY'S GENERAL STORE
701 N. MAIN STREET
MITCHELL, SOUTH DAKOTA
GEOTEK #02-A83
Sampling Top-of-Riser* Depth To Depth to Product Groundwater
Location Elevation(ft) Date Product(ft) Groundwater(ft) Thickness{ft) Elevation (ft)
MW1 98.52 4-30-03 -- 9.30 -- §9.22
7-28-03 -- 9.12 -- $9.40
11-20-03 - 9.42 - 89.10
2-12-04 -- 9.87 - 88.65
11-7-05 -- 9.65 - 88.87
MW2 97.66 4-30-03 8.68 9.31 0.63 88.35
7-28-03 8.42 9.08 0.66 89.24
11-20-03 8.80 9.08 0.28 88.86 *
2-12-04 9.25 9.73 0.48 88.41 *
11-7-05 9.10 947 0.37 88.56
MW3 97.28 7-28-03 - 8.32 -- 88.96
11-20-03 - 8.60 -- 88.68
2-12-04 - 8.93 -- 88.35
11-7-05 - 8.77 -~ 88.51
MW4 98.31 7-28-03 -- 9.32 - 88.99
11-20-03 -- 9.91 -- 88.40
2-12-04 - 10.48 - 87.83
11-7-05 -- 9.99 -- 88.32

Table Continued



TABLE 1 CONTINUED
MONITORING WELL WATER LEVELS

CASEY'S GENERAL STORE
701 N. MAIN STREET
MITCHELL, SOUTH DAKOTA
GEOTEK #02-A83
Sampling Top-of-Riser* Depth To Depth to Product Groundwater
Location Elevation(ft) Date Product(ft) Groundwater(ft) Thickness(ft) Elevation (ft)
MW5 97.12 7-28-03 -- 8.36 - 88.76
11-20-03 -- 8.83 -- 88.29
2-12-04 - 9.27 -- 87.85
11-7-05 8.79 9.14 0.35 88.33
Notes:

Top of riser elevations referenced the floor of the building (arbitrary datum).
See Figure 1 for well locations and estimated groundwater contour map.
* = trace of product bailed; new absorbent sock installed.



TABLE 2
EXCAVATION SOIL SAMPLE PID READINGS

CASEY'S GENERAL STORE
701 N. MAIN STREET
MITCHELL, SOUTH DAKOTA
GEOTEK #02-A83
Soil Depth
Profile (feet) Parts Per Million
1 6 I
9 +200
11 2
2 6 1
9 178
11 2
3 6 ND
9 +200 *
12 4
4 12 13
5 6 11
9 +200
12 7
6 6 2
9 138
11 4
7 11 115*
8 6 ND
9 89
12 115
9 6 2
9 110
12 190 *
10 6 3
9 76
12 145
11 6 2
9 146
12 9 35

Note: See Figure 1 for soil sample locations.

All readings are in parts per million (ppm) total organic vapors.

Soil vapor headspace analysis was performed at the site with a
photoionization detector (PID) calibrated to a benzene standard.

* Duplicate soil sample submitted for lab analysis.
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REPORT OF ANALYTICAL RESULTS

PROJECT #: 02-A83-3

CHAIN OF CUSTODY # 19473

PROJECT: DATE: November 18, 2005
CASEY'S GENERAL STORE
MITCHELL, SD SAMPLE MEDIUM: SOIL
CLIENT: .
c s G [ St | DATE SAMPLED:  November 07 , 2005
dsey s oenera ores, Inc.
Y DATE RECEIVED: November 08, 2005
PO Box 3001
Ankeny, 1A 50021
PHONE:
SAMPLER: Jerry Zutz 605-335-5512
Method
Site Lab |D# Method Compound Analyzed Test Results Units  Detection Limit
#3-9 2749-05
11/16/2005 EPA 8020 Benzene <0.20 mg/kg 0.2 mg/kg
11/15/2005 EPA 8020 Toluene «<0.20 mg/kg 0.2 ma/kg
11/15/2005 EPA 8020 Ethylbenzene <0.20 mgtkg 0.2 mglkg
11/15/2005 EPA 8020 Xylenes <0.20 mg/kg 0.2 mg/kg
11/15/2005 EPA 8020 MTBE <0.20 mg/kg . 0.2 mg/kg
11/15/2005 California USGS TPH as Gasoline <10.00 mg/kg 10 mg/kg
#4-12 2750-05
11/15/2005 EPA 8020 Benzene <(.20 mg/kg 0.2 mg/kg
11/15/2005 EPA 8020 Toluene <0.20 mg/kg 0.2 ma/kg
11/15/2005 EPA 8020 Ethylbenzene <0.20  mglkg 0.2 mglkg
11/15/2005 EPA 8020 Xylenes <0.20 mg/kg 0.2 mg/kg
1115/2005 EPA 8020 MTBE <0.20 mg/kg 0.2 mg/kg
11152005 California USGS TPH as Gasoline <10.00 my/kg 10 my/kg
#7-11 2751-05
11/15/2005 EPA 8020 Benzene <0.20 mg/kg 0.2 mg/kyg
11/15/2005 EPA 8020 Toluene <0.20 mgikg 0.2 mg/kg
11/15/2005 EPA 8020 Ethylbenzene <(0.20 mg/kg 0.2 mgikg
11115/2005 EPA 8020 Xylenes <0.20 mg/kg 0.2 mglkg
11/15/2005 EPA 8020 MTBE <0.20 mg/kg 0.2 mglkg
1115/2005 California USGS TPH as Gasoline <10.00 mglkg 10 mg/kg
EOIE Page 1 of 2

GEOTEK ENGINEERING

& TESTING SERVICES, INC.




REPORT OF ANALYTICAL RESULTS

PROJECT #: 02-A83-3

CHAIN OF CUSTODY # 19473

PROJECT: DATE: November 16, 2005
CASEY'S GENERAL STORE
MITCHELL, SD SAMPLE MEDIUM:  SOIL
CLIENT: s DATE SAMPLED:  November 07 , 2005
Casey's General Stores, Inc. DATE RECEIVED:  November 08, 2005
PO Box 3001
Ankeny, A 50021
PHONE: SAMPLER: Jerry Zutz 605-335-5512
. : : : . Method
Site Lab 1D# Method Compound Analyzed Test Results Units  Detection Limit
#9-12' 2752-05
11/15/2005 EPA 8020 Benzene <0.20  mghg 6.2 ma/kg
11/15/2005 EPA 8020 Toluens <0.20 mgikg 0.2 mgfkg
11/15/2005 EPA 8020 Ethylbenzen_e 0.46 mgfkg 0.2 maglkg
11/15/20056 EPA 8020 Xylenes 3.39 mg/kg 0.2 mgkg
11/15/2005 EPA 8020 MTBE <0.20  mg/kg 0.2 mgkg
11/15/2005 California USGS TPH as Gasoline <10.00 ma/kg 10 mgikg
Analysts: Katherine Howard and Jason Cook
Respectfully submitted
/{/é? Iz 7%/ /
Katherine Howard, Laboratorv Suoerv:sor
Page 2 of 2
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GEOTEK ENGINEERING
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909 East 50th Street North
Sioux Falls, 5D 57104

& TESTING SERVICES. INC.

Telephone (605) 335-5512 » Fax {605) 335-0773
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LAB: _Geo 24

TRANSMITTAL OF RESULTS

Geotek Project Manager »'J/{ ya

Report To

P.O. #/Billing Reference

Fax?

Bill To
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& Standard Mail?
. = : o R
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SITE SUMMARY
Date: December 6, 2005 Department File No. 2002.237
Site Name: Casey's General Store
Responsible Party: Casey's General Stores, Inc.
Location (address): 701 N. Main Street
City: Mitchell, South Dakota
Latitude/Longitude: 43°42°57"N/98°01'33”W
Consultant:  GeoTek Engineering & Testing Services, Inc.
Source: Dispensers, piping, fills, overfills

Current Site Classification: 4

e ok ke o e 2 o e e e o ok O ok ek ofe ok el dk sk ok sk 0K o ol ok sl ok sk b ok kb ke e ok i 3k ke ok ok a3k 3k e o ke 3k k3 ok oK 3k ok 3k ok ok sk

Circle All That Apply:
Land Use: Residential, Industrial, Rural, Other: Commercial

Type of Corrective Action@ Soil Vapor Extraction, Air Sparging, Bio-Venting, Monitoring, Engineering
Control (specify type), Additional Information:

Utilities Investigated me Storm WateR} Other:

Environmental Media Impacted; §urface Soil <3' below ground suj;fagé:@ﬁﬁ;ﬁfggéu éaﬁ;grB’E']Bﬁ"?g"roun@

ed, Surface Water, Indoor Air, Utilities, Outdoor Air, Other:

Cubic Yards of Soil Excavated/treated: 70 in-place cubic yards (2002); 420 in -place cubic yards (2005)
Name of Landfill/Landfarm: Soiliec LLC, Mitchell, SD (2002); City of Mitchell Landfill, Mitchell, SD (2005)
Distance to and Name of Closest Surface Water: approximately 1/2 mile southwest to Dry Creek

Depth/Distance to and Name of Closest Aquifer: approximately 60' deep to Cretaceous Niobrara Aquifer



Was Free Product Pre;ent? Yes, in MW2 and MW5

Number of Monitoring Wells Installed; 5

Number of Monitoring Wells Properly Closed: 1

Wellfield or Wellhead Protection Area; No

Off Site Migration of Contamination @No) and Direction: south

Sensitive Receptors Within 500 feet of Plume: Yes

Proposed Action: Closure/Inactive, Tier 2 Assessment, Tier 3 Assessment, Remediation, Eliminate Exposure Route

(specify): Advance additional soil borings, m%almﬁtmmg W&Rmnduct free product checks.
Signature of Responsible Party / / _

M 200 e oo W o a5 o e a0 0 o e e s ale ol o e e o o e

sk ok ook o ok o

For Department Use:

Reviewer:



A0O0KR. A3 7

DEPARTMENT of ENVIRONMENT
and NATURAL RESOURCES

PMB 2020
JOE FOSS BUILDING
523 EAST CAPITOL
PIERRE, SOUTH DAKOTA 57501-3182

www.state.sd.us/denr
DENR - Sioux Falls Office

4305 S Louise Ave
Sioux Falls, SD 57106

EAEATFACES, CReAT PLACES

November 2, 2005

GLENN NORGART

CASEYS GENERAL STORES, INC
PO BOX 3001

ANKENY, IA 50021-0030

RE: Casey’ s General Stores Inc., 701 North Main Street, Mitchell, SD
SDDENR File # 2002.237

Dear Mr. Norgart: ‘ .

In correspondence dated April 21, 2004, the Department of Environment and Natural Resources
(DENR) agreed the use of excavation was an appropriate form of corrective action. Subsequently,
DENR was informed by your consultant, there were difficulties in securing an excavator.

Initially, excavation of the contaminated soils was scheduled for October 2004. However, due to the
lack of a nearby permitted disposal site the excavation was rescheduled for the Spring of 2005.
Cormrective actions have not taken place yet and are still required at this site. DENR will still allow the
use of excavation, as outlined in the DENR's April 2004, letter, to address the impacted soils. However,
a firm schedule for completion of this comrective action must be submitted to DENR. If additional delays

are encountered, in implementing the excavation corrective action, alternate correctives will have to be
evaluated.

Free phase product was measured at this site during the Febmary 2004 monitoring event. Given the
length of time that has passed, DENR is requiring current site conditions, be determined by conducting

a monitoring event of all wells. This monitoring event must be done within the next quarter and prior to
future excavation activities.

Thank you for your cooperation in this matter, If you have any further question regarding this letter,
please contact me at (605) 362-3500.

Sincerely,
Scott J. Bickler
0% Doug Miller, DENR

i#Dennis Rounds, PRCF K
Jerald K. Zutz, Geotek Engineering
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DEPARTMENT of ENVIRONMENT

and NATURAL RESOURCES

JOE FOSS BUILDING
523 EAST CAPITOL
PIERRE SOUTH DAKOTA  57501-3181

DENR - Sioux Falls Office
4305 S Louise Ave
Sioux Falls, SD 57106

[+
GREAT FACES. GREAT PLACES,

April 21, 2004

GLENN NORGART

CASEYS GENERAL STORES, INC
PO BOX 3001

ANKENY, |A 50021-0030

RE: Casey’ s General Stores inc., 701 North Main Street, Mitchell, SD
SDDENR File # 2002.237

Dear Mr. Norgart:

The Department of Environment and Natural Resources (DENR) has completed its review of Geotek
Engineering’s second ‘Quarterly Groundwater Monitoring’ report dated February 23, 2004, for the
above referenced facility. The report confirms the consistent detection of free phase product as
gasoline in monitoring well two (MW-2).

Based on the results of the two monitoring events it has been determined the best course of action is to
conduct an excavation in the area south of the canopy. The excavation limits are as follows: south of
the canopy to the sidewalk and west of sign (in southeast comner of property) to no further than MW-4.
The estimated depth of the excavation is to be around nine feet. Though these are the excavation
limits, it does not mean that excavation must extend to these limits. The section of the water main south
of MW-5 must be replaced to eliminate any risks. This is especially important given its unknown
composition.

Figure 2 of Geotek’s report indicates that MW-5 is right next to the water main that is to be replaced.
MW.-5 will most likely be excavated during the replacement of the water main. Based on the excavation
to take place and eliminating risk to the water main, MW-5 will not need to be replaced. It shouid be
noted that a sufficient number of soil samples from the trench walls will need to be taken to show that
risks have been eliminated.

Thank you for your cooperation in this matter. If you have any further question regarding this letter,
please contact me at (605) 362-3500.

Sincerely,

e
Scott J. Bickler

C:  y/Doug Miller, DENR
Dennis Rounds, PRCF
Jerald K. Zutz, Geotek Engineering



GEOTEK ENGINEERING
& TESTING SERVICES, INC. RA -*,‘ﬂ\é\) p03. 481
909 East 50th Street North I
EO E Sioux Falls, South Dakota 57104 -
605-335-6512 » FAX 605-335-0773

February 23, 2004

Casey's General Stores, Inc.
PO Box 3001
Ankeny, Iowa 50021-8045

Attn: Mr. Glenn Norgart

Subj: Quarterly Groundwater Monitoring
Casey's General Store
701 N. Main Street )
Mitchell, South Dakota
GeoTek #02-A83
DENR #2002.237
PRCF #6643

Dear Mr. Norgart:

Introduction

This report presents the results of the recent groundwater
monitoring for the referenced project. The purpose of this letter
is to present the results of the water level measurements and water
quality sampling and analysis. Additional copies are being sent
.as noted below.

This work was performed in accordance with our February 6, 2003
amendment to the October 1, 2002 contract. The amendment was
reviewed and approved by the Petroleum Release Compensation Fund
(PRCF) letter of March 27, 2003.

Water Level Measurements

Depth to groundwater was measured in meonitoring wells MW1-5 on
February 12, 2004. Depth to groundwater was approximately 9-10'
below grade. The monitoring well water level data is presented in
Table 1. A groundwater elevation map for the February 12, 2004
event is attached as Figure 1. The groundwater gradient appears
to be to the south.

A measurement of free phase product thickness in MW2 was made on
February 12, 2004. The product measurement is summarized on Table
1. Bailing of product and installation of an absorbent sock was
conducted as noted on Table 1.

Soil Borings * Construction Materials Testing » Monitoring Wells




Groundwater Sampling and Analysis

Groundwater samples were collected from monitoring wells MW1l, MW3,
MW4, and MWS5 on February 12, 2004. The samples were submitted to
a chemistry laboratory for hydrocarbon analysis. The samples were
analyzed for benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene, xylenes, MTBE, and TPH
as gasoline. The water quality analytical data is provided on
Table 2 and the recent laboratory report is attached.

Petroleum was detected in MW1l, MW3, and MW5. The South Dakota
groundwater quality standard for benzene is exceeded in MW1l, MW2
(free product), and MW5.

Nearby Water and Sewer Service Lines

The November 13, 2003 DENR letter required information be submitted
on the service line for the Enchanted World Doll Museum building
located across the street to the south.

Although there are apparently no written records at the City of
Mitchell, the water service line to the Enchanted World Doll Museum
building is believed to be 1" lead pipe, on the east side of the
building (shown on Figure 2). The depth of the water service line
is believed to be about 5-6' below grade. The sewer pipe 1is
suspected to be 4" clay tile, located on the west side of the
building {shown on Figure 2)}). The sewer service line may be up to
about 12-13' deep, as the nearest manhole is 13' deep.

Conclusions

The November 13, 2003 DENR letter required two quarterly
groundwater monitoring and free product recovery events, and
submittal of information on a nearby water service line, This
letter details the second groundwater monitoring event and known
information about the nearby service . We understand DENR intends
to review this information and determine what future actions are
necessary.

Standard of Care

Recommendations contained in this report represent our professional
opinions. These opinions are based on information currently
available and arrived at 1in accordance with currently accepted
hydrogeologic and engineering practices at this time and location.
Other than this, no warranty is implied or intended.



Remarks

GeoTek Engineering & Testing Services, Inc. appreciates the
opportunity to have been of service on this project. Please
contact us if you have questions concerning this report or project.

GeoTek Engineering & Testing Services, Inc.

(£é¢%ﬁé(77 i
AT

;Jerald K. jzuvz, PE
v Project Engineer
CPRR #RO060

cc: DENR, Pierre, Mr. Doug Miller
DENR, Sioux Falls, Mr. Scott Bickler
PRCF, Pierre, Mr. John McVey
PRCF, Sioux Falls, Mr. Larry Headrick



TABLE 1
MONITORING WELL WATER LEVELS
CASEY'S GENERAL STORE
701 N. MAIN STREET
MITCHELL, SOUTH DAKOTA
GEOTEK #02-A83

ONIH3INIONI ¥3103D

3103

"ONI ‘SIDIAHIS DNILSAL B

Sampling Top-0of-Riser* Depth To Depth to Product Groundwater

Location Elevation(ft) Date Product (ft) Groundwater(ft) Thickness(ft) Elevation (ft)

MW1 98 .52 4-30-03 -- 9.30 -- 89 .22

: 7-28-03 -- 9.12 -- 89.40

11-20-03 -- 9.42 -- 89.10
2-12-04 -- 9.87 -- 88.65

MW2 i 97.66 4-30-03 8.68 9.31 0.63 88.35
7-28-03 8.42 9.08 0.66 89.24
11-20-03 8.80 9.08 0.28 88.86
2-12-04 9,25 9.73 0.48 88.41

MW3 97.28 7-28-03 -- 8.32 -- 88.96
11-20-03 -- 8.60 -- B8.68
2-12-04 -- 8.93 -- 88.35

MW4 98.31 7-28-03 -- 9,32 - - 88.99
11-20-03 -~ 9.91 -- 88.40
2-12-04 -- 10.48 - - 87.83

MW5 97.12 7-28-03 -- 8.36 -- 8B8.76
11-20-03 -- 8.83 -- 88.29
2-12-04 -- 9.27 -- 87.85

Notes:

Top of riser elevations referenced the floor of the building (arbitrary datum).

See Figure 1 for well locations and estimated groundwater contour map.

* = trace of product bailed;

new absorbent sock installed.




ONIHIINIONT ¥3103D

3j03

"ON1 'S3DIAHIS DNILSIL ¥

: TABLE 2
GROUNDWATER SAMPLE ANALYTICAL DATA
CASEY'S GENERAL STORE
701 N. MAIN STREET
MITCHELL, SOUTH DAKOTA
GEOTEK #02-A83

Well Ethyl- TPH as
Number Date Benzene Toluene Benzene Xvlenes MTBE Gascline
MW1 4-30-03 0.010 <0.002 <0.002 <0.005 <0.002 <0.100
11-20-03 0.534 <0.002 <0.002 <0.005 <0.002 0.830
2-12-04 0.071 <0.002 <0.002 <0.005 «<0.002 <0.100
MW3 7-28-03 <0.002 <0.002 «<0.002 <0.005 0.012 <0.100
11-20-03 <0.002 <0.002 <0.002 <0.005 <0.002 <0.100
2-12-04 <0.002 «<0.002 <0.002 <0.005 0.012 <0.100
MW4 7-28-03 <0.002 <0.002 <0.002 <0.005 <D.002 <0.100
11-20-03 <0.002 «<0.002 <0.002 <0.005 <0.002 <0.100
2-12-04 <0.002 <0.002 <0.002 <0.005 <0.002 <0.100
MW5 7-28-03 3.70 7.57 0.20 2.89 <0.02 33.00
11-20-03 5.04 4.39 1.01 2.58 <0.02 23.70
2-12-04 3.700 4.080 0.820 2.320 0.042 20.500
SDGWQS 0.005 1 0.7 10 -- 10
Notes: All values in parts per million (ppm}.
SDGWQS: South Dakota Groundwater Quality Standards (ARSD 74:03:15: 03)

Values in bold print exceed SDGWQS.
Recent laboratory report attached.
See Figure 1 for well locations.
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REPORT OF ANALYTICAL RESULTS

PROJECT #: 02-A83-3

PROJECT:

CASEY'S GENERAL STORE
MITCHELL, SOUTH DAKOTA

CLIENT:

Casey's General Stores, Inc.

CHAIN OF CUSTODY # 18290

DATE:

SAMPLE MEDIUM:

DATE-SAMPLED:
DATE RECEIVED:

February 16, 2004

WATER

February 12, 2004
February 12, 2004

PO Box 3001
Ankeny, IA 50021
PHONE: SAMPLER: .Jeff Thorsheim 605-335-5512
Method

Site Lab1D# Method Compound Analyzed Test Results Units Detection Limit

MW #1 111204
2/16/2004 EPA 602 (modified) Benzene 0.0M mg/L - 0.002 mg/t
21612004 EPA 602 (modified) Toluene <0.002 mgfL 0.002 mg/L
2116/2004 EPA 602 {modified) Ethyibenzene <0.002 mg/L 0.002 mg/L
2/16/2004 EPA 602 (modified) Xylenes <0.005 mg/L. 0.005 mgl
2/16/2004 EPA 602 (modified) MTBE «0.002 mglL 0.002 mgiL
2/16/2004 California USGS TPH as Gasoline <0.100 mg/L 0.1 mgiL

Comments: Sample pH <2,

MW #3 111304
2/16/2004 EPA 602 (modified) Benzene <0,002 mg/L 0.002 mg/L
2/16/2004 EPA 602 (modified} Taluene <0.002 mg/L 0,002 mg/L
2/16/2004 EPA 602 (madified) Ethylbenzene <0.002 mg/L 0.002 mg/L
2/16/2004 EPA 602 (modified) Xylenes <0.005 mg/L 0.005 mgiL
2/16/2004 EPA 602 (modified) MTBE 0012 mgit 0.002 mgit
2/16/2004 Califomia USGS TPH as Gasoline <0.100 mg/l 0.1 mg/L

Comments: Sample pH <2.

MW #4 111404
2/16/2004 EPA 602 (modified) Benzene <0002 mg/L 0.002 mg/L
2/16/2004 EPA 802 {modified) Toluene <0.002 mg/L 0.002 mg/L
2/16/2004 EPA 602 {modified) Ethyibenzene <0.002 mg/L 0,002 mg/L
216/2004 EPA 802 (modified) Xylenes <0.005 mgik 0.005 mgfL
2/16/2004 EPA 602 (modified) MTBE <0002 mglL 0.002 mg/L
2/16/2004 California USGS TPH as Gasoline <0.100 mg/L 0.1 mg/l

Comments: Sample pH <2.
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REPORT OF ANALYTICAL RESULTS

PROQJECT #: 02-A83-3

PROJECT:

CASEY'S GENERAL STORE
MITCHELL, SOUTH DAKOTA

CLIENT:

CHAIN OF CUSTODY # 18290

DATE:

SAMPLE MEDIUM:

February 16, 2004

WATER

o s st | DATE SAMPLED:  February 12, 2004
's Gene ores, Inc.
asey ral stor DATE RECEIVED: February 12, 2004
PO Box 3001
Ankeny, 1A 50021
PHONE: .
E SAMPLER: Jeff Thorsheim 605-335-5512
Method

Site Lab 10# Method Compound Analyzed Test Results Units Detection Limit

MW #5 1115-04
2/16/2004 EPA 602 (modified) Benzene 3700 mglL 0.02 mglL
2/16/2004 EPA 602 {muodified) Toluene 4080 mgl 0.02 mgit
2/16/2004 EPA 602 (modified) Ethylbenzene 0.820 mgiL 0.02 mgiL
2/16/2004 EPA 602 (modified) Xylenes 2320 mgll 0.05 mgiL
2/16/2004 EPA 602 (madified) MTBE 0042 mgit 0.02 mgiL
2/16/2004 California USGS TPH as Gasoline 20500  mglL 1 mg/t

Comments: Sample pH <2,

Analysts; Katherine Howard and Jason Cook

Katherine Howard, Laboratory Supervisor
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GEOTEK ENGINEERING
& TESTING SERVICES, INC.
909 East 50th Street North

E E Sioux Falls, South Dakota 57104
605-335-5512 « FAX 605-335-0773

December 3, 2003
@ @L/I@V
Casey's General Stores, Inc.

PO Box 3001
Ankeny, Iowa 50021-8045

Attn: Mr. Glenn Norgart

Subj: Quarterly Groundwater Monitoring
Casey's General Store
701 N. Main Street
Mitchell, South Dakota
GeoTek #02-A83
DENR #2002.237
PRCF #6643

Dear Mr. Norgart:

Introduction

This report presents the results of the recent groundwater
monitoring for the referenced project. The purpose of this letter
is to present the results of the water level measurements and water

quality sampling and analysis. Additional copies are being sent
as noted below.

This work was performed in accordance with our February 6, 2003
amendment to the October 1, 2002 contract. The amendment was
reviewed and approved by the Petroleum Release Compensation Fund
(PRCF) letter of March 27, 2003.

Water Level Measurements

Depth to groundwater was measured in monitoring wells MW1-5 on
November 20, 2003. Depth to groundwater was approximately 9-10'
below grade. The monitoring well water level data is presented in
Table 1. A groundwater elevation map for the November 20, 2003
event is attached as Figure 1. The groundwater gradient appears
to be to the south.

A measurement of free phase product thickness in MW2 was made on
November 20, 2003. The product measurement is summarized on Table
1. Bailing of product and installation of an absorbent sock was
conducted as noted on Table 1. ’

Soil Borings * Construction Materials Testing * Monitoring Wells




Groundwater Sampling and Analysis

Groundwater samples were collected from monitoring wells MWl, MW3,
MW4, and MW5 on November 20, 2003. The samples were submitted to
a chemistry laboratory for hydrocarbon analysis. The samples were
analyzed for benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene, xylenes, MTBE, and TPH
as gasoline. The water quality analytical data is provided on
Table 2 and the recent laboratory report is attached.

Petroleum was detected in MWl and MWS at 0.830 